

SR0327 LRB101 11945 MST 59071 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Mary Ann Schneider of Waukegan, who 4 passed away on January 5, 2019; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mary Ann Schneider was born in Vespar, Wisconsin 6 to Victor and Elizabeth Waterman on July 14, 1940; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Mary Ann Schneider was a member of St. Anastasia 8 Church in Waukegan and Church Women United; she volunteered 9 with Catholic Charities; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mary Ann Schneider was preceded in death by her 11 husband, William John Schneider; her daughter, Beth Agosta; her 12 parents; her brother, Bill Waterman; and her sisters, LaVon 13 Waterman and Janet Shumaker; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Mary Ann Schneider is survived by her children, 15 Louise (Alan) Copeland, Joan Lichter, Susan (Bobby) Koretz, Schneider, 16 Margaret (Art) Flores, John Michael (Amy) 17 Schneider, Jeffery (Tanya) Schneider, and David Schneider; her grandchildren, Chris Copeland, Drew and Ethan Lichter, Jenna 18 (Scott) Moller, Zac and Cassidy Koretz, Madelyn and Owen 19 20 Flores, and Johnny, JJ, Damaris, Delano, Anthony, Gage, Jaren, 21 Kiley, Logan, and Kaily Schneider; her great-grandchildren,

- 1 Noel and Jade Schneider and Cameron Clemons; her son-in-law,
- 2 Lee Agosta; her sister, Judy (Steven) Dragos; her brother, John
- 3 Waterman; and several nieces and nephews; therefore, be it
- 4 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST GENERAL
- 5 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 6 Mary Ann Schneider and extend our sincere condolences to her
- 7 family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it
- 8 further
- 9 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 10 presented to the family of Mary Ann Schneider as an expression
- of our deepest sympathy.